
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 22 October 2020 

Time: 
 

9.30 am 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, SP10 
3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368024 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and 
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

 
 
 
 
In the event of a member selected becoming unavailable, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services is authorised to select a replacement from the membership of 
the Licensing 
Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020



 
 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday 22 October 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Appointment of Chairman 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Licensing Procedure Rules 
 

4 - 6 

 Procedure Rules for Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

5   Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - 
Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 
 

7 - 32 

 To determine an application for a variation of an existing 
Premises Licence for the Rockhouse, London Street, 
Andover. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020



  

 

 Licensing Procedure Rules -  
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
Application 
 
These Procedure Rules shall apply to all hearings of applications and other matters 
pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation and any amendments 
thereto, and the Gambling Act 2005 and subordinate legislation and any 
amendments thereto. 
 
Terms of Reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
1. Ward Members will have no involvement in the decision making process. 
 
Procedure for hearing licensing applications: 

1. The Council’s Scheme of Public Participation will not apply. 

2 At the start of the hearing the Chairman will explain the procedure to all those 
present. 

3. The Hearing shall take place in public.  The Sub-Committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of the hearing where it considers that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking place in public. 

4. A party to whom notice has been given may attend the hearing and may be 
assisted or represented by a person whether or not that person is legally 
qualified. 

5. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. 

6. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers 
it is required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the 
case may require. 

7. The Sub-Committee may impose a maximum period of time for each party to 
address the Sub-Committee. 

8. To facilitate the discussion the following procedure will be followed in all cases 
except for reviews when 8(b) shall apply and interim steps hearings for 
expedited summary reviews when 8(c) shall apply: 

 (a) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Council or their representative will 
present the facts of the application and action taken, to the Sub-
Committee. 

(ii) The Applicant or their representative may address the Sub-
Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 4

ITEM 4



  

 

(iii) Other parties may address the Sub-Committee in the following 
order: 

 Responsible authorities 

 Other parties 

 (b) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Counci
[...]
Committee may request advice in private of its legal adviser 
regarding the drafting of reasons. 

17. In the case of a hearing under the sections and circumstances set out in 
Regulation 26(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (or 
any amending legislation), the Sub-Committee will make its determination at 
the conclusion of the hearing. 

In any other case, the Sub-Committee will make its determination either at the 
conclusion of the hearing or within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. 

18. A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 6



 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence – 
Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 

1 The application 

1.1 The application is by Mr Tony Noakes for the variation of the existing 
Premises Licence in respect of premises known as the Rockhouse, 41 
London Street, Andover SP10 2NU. The application seeks: to amend the last 
time for entry to the premises to 0230 hours (currently 0100 hours); amend 
the start time for SIA security staff to 2200 hours (currently 2000 hours); and 
increase from 12 to 24 times a year the number of occasions upon which 
recorded music, supply of alcohol and late night refreshment can be provided 
until 0400 hours rather than the usual 0300 hours. The application has 
attracted two representations objecting to the application which necessitates it 
being determined at a hearing. A copy of the application is attached as Annex 
1 to this report. 

2 Background 

2.1 The premises are an existing bar and live music venue located at the edge of 
the immediate Andover town centre. The premises have been licensed since 
2014. A copy of the existing licence is attached as Annex 2 to this report. 

3 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

3.1 The applicant makes the following comments in rela
[...]
 Authority. 
Supply by retail of alcohol 
Standard timings Everyday 08:00  - 03:00   
Non-standard timings When the Sunday precedes a Bank Holiday hours shall be 09.00-04.00 for Regulated 
Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol. 
On no more than 12 occasions per calendar year hours for Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol 
may be increased to 04.00, subject to a minimum of 14 days written notice to the Licensing Authority and no 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 20



more than two occasions (including the Sundays preceding Bank Holidays) occurring per calendar month. 
Records are to be kept by the premises noting the use of this condition and available on request by the 
Licensing Authority.  

 

The opening hours of the premises  

Sunday before any Bank Holiday Monday 08:00  - 04:30 

Special occasions - see above 08:00  - 04:30 

Monday  08:00  - 03:30 

Tuesday 08:00  - 03:30 

Wednesday 08:00  - 03:30 

Thursday 08:00  - 03:30 

Friday 08:00  - 03:30 

Saturday 08:00  - 03:30 

Sunday  08:00  - 03:30 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the premises 

 
Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 
The Abel Foundation Charity 
Rockhouse 
41 London Street 
Andover 
Hampshire 
SP10 2NU 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
1165605 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
Redacted  

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
Personal Licence Number: PERS/06/0569 
Licensing Authority:  Test Valley Borough Council 

 
This premises licence is 
[...]
premises supervisor or personal licence holder (in relation to 
premises in respect of which there is a premises licence) and a member or officer of a club who 
is present and able to prevent a supply of alcohol (in relation to premises in respect of which there is a 
club premises certificate). 
Paragraph 3 provides that the permitted price is rounded up to the nearest penny. 
Paragraph 4 provides that a change to the permitted price which would apply as a result of a change 
to the rate of duty or VAT charged in relation to alcohol would not apply until the expiry of the period of 
14 days beginning on the day on which the change in the rate of duty or VAT takes effect. 
 
 2 Section 19 - Mandatory Conditions: Where licence authorises supply of alcohol 
(1) Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the 
following conditions. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 22



(2) The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, 
or 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended. 
(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be 
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
 3 Section 21 - Mandatory Condition: Door Supervision 
(1)  Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals 
must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, the licence must include a condition that each 
such individual must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
(2)  But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed: 
(a)  In respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 
2001 (c.12) (premises with licences aut
[...]
 any other occasion as deemed necessary by the 
designated premises supervisor and/or premises management when regulated entertainment is 
performed.  
 
When amplified music is being provided, regular checks will be made at a fixed point to the front and 
the rear of the premises and adjustments made as necessary to avoid causing a disturbance. A log 
will be kept of these monitoring checks. 
 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 
Plan, if attached, not reproduced to scale. 
 
If no plan attached, contact the Licensing Authority 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 25



ANNEX 3 
 

Thank you for consulting the Environmental Protection Team of the Housing 
and Environmental Health Service regarding the request from The Abel 
Foundation (in respect of Rockhouse) to vary their licence conditions. They 
have asked to  
 
1)    Amend condition 6 regarding last entry to the premises to 0230 hours 
(currently 0100 hours) 
2)    Amend condition 7 regarding start time for door supervisors to 2200 
hours (currently 2000 hours) 
3)    Increase the number of times that licensable activities may be provided 
until 0400 hours to 24 times a calendar year (currently 12 times a year). 
 
I object to the proposed variation as I am concerned that points 1 and 3, 
amending last entry and increasing late finish times, would be likely to 
increase Public Nuisance in this area. We are already aware that as the 
centre of the towns night time economy this area has elevated levels of 
people noise, particularly late at night. To increase the last entry time will only 
encourage people to move into this area later at night who have already been 
out drinking elsewhere and will therefore be less aware of the noise they may 
be making.  
 
To increase the number of times when a later finish may be provided is 
problematic because whilst it would save the applicant from the need to apply 
for Temporary Event Notices (TENS) for such late events, we could not 
preclude them from then also using the TENS system to apply to increase the 
number of late finishes on a further 12 occasions. There is also another 
premises in this area currently using TENS to achieve a number of late 
finishes through the year and it is entirely foreseeable that an increase in this 
location would see other premises look for the same. The net impact being to 
push the finish time more regularly to 4am (and effectively later once people 
have dispersed) which can only increase the likelihood of disturbance to 
residential neighbours.  
 
I cannot comment directly on the hours for door supervisors, this is more a 
matter for the police, but we are aware that at this time there is an enhanced 
need for efficient management of those queuing to enter premises to ensure 
social distancing. This is likely to remain a factor over coming months and 
consideration should be given to how entry will be managed earlier in the 
evening if door staff are not in place. I appreciate that this would also provide 
a cost saving for the premises in this difficult time. 
 
Lorna Taylor 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Housing and Environmental Health Service 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 26



ANNEX 4Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 27



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 28



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 29



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 30



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 31



Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedure Rules
	LicensingRules
	Text1

	5 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - Rockhouse, 41 Lon

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020 

 

1 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually by MS Teams 
on Thursday 22 October 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor T Burley 

Councillor A Johnston 
 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen  
 
 

1   Appointment of Chairman 

 
That Councillor Bailey be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
 
 

2   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4   Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - 
Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the application submitted by Mr Tony Noakes for 
the variation of the existing Premises Licence in respect of premises known as the 
Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU. 
 
The applicant had applied to amend the last time for entry to the premises to 0230 
hours (currently 0100 hours); amend the start time for SIA security staff to 2200 
hours (currently 2000 hours); and increase from 12 to 24 times a year the number of 
occasions upon which recorded music, supply of alcohol and late night refreshment 
can be provided until 0400 hours rather than the usual 0300 hours. The application 
had attracted two representations objecting to the application which necessitated it 
being determined at a hearing. 
 
The Applicant was invited to address the Licensing Sub-Committee.  He explained 
to Members the measures he had put in place to mitigate some of the concerns 
raised by the Police and Principal Environmental Officer.  
 
The Sub-Committee were given the opportunity to raise questions of the Applicant. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 October 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
The Police Licensing Officers were invited to address the committee.  A DVD was 
shown of an incident outside the Rockhouse, which provided evidence that the 2 
members of the public who had been involved in the disturbance had come directly 
from the Applicant’s premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee were given the opportunity to raise questions of the Police 
Licensing Officers. 
 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer was invited to address the Sub- 
Committee. She advised members that her main concern regarding the variation of 
the Premises Licence was the potential public nuisance caused by members of the 
public when outside the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee were given the opportunity to raise questions of the Principal 
Environmental Health Officer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Sub-Committee recognised the steps which the applicant had taken in 
terms of making his premises as Covid secure as reasonably practicable. 
  
However, the sub-committee were concerned about the evidence put forward 
by the police in relation to incidents of public disorder and violence which 
were clearly associated with the premises.  The Committee was also 
concerned for the potential for further incidents of disorder, and nuisance to 
local residents, if the extended hours requested were to be granted.  To that 
extent, therefore, the extension for first admittance until 2:30 am, and the 
number of occasions for licensable activities to be extended to 4:00 am, was 
refused. 
 
The sub-committee were sympathetic to some relaxation of the SIA staff hours 
application and therefore agreed that the hour for commencement of 
employment of such staff should be 9:00 pm.  The sub-committee expect that 
the applicant will use the scanning equipment and give appropriate access to 
the police of any images produced. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 11.23 am) 
 


